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Merchant Gap 25 State Com #1H JMB Transport
November 18, 2014 Lea County, New Mexico

Company Contacts

Representative Company Telephone E-mail

BJ Cox GMT Explotation 1-307-354-8895 | Bjcox@gmtexploration.com
Bob Allen SESI 575-397-0510 ballen@sesi-nm.com

Il. Background

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SESI) was engaged by JMB Transport to
perform site assessment and clean up of a release area at the Merchant Gap 25 State
Com #1H located in Section 25 of Township 22 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New
Mexico.

According to the C-141 dated October 31, 2014 the cause of release was the oil hauler
fell asleep while loading and overflowed his tank.

Surface and Ground Water

The nearest groundwater of record is approximately 1.0 mile Northwest of the site. The
New Mexico Office of State Engineer record is in Section 23 Range 34 East and
Township 22 South. The reported depth was 90 feet below ground surface (BGS).

Characterization

The target cleanup levels are determined using the Guidelines for Remediation of
Leaks, Spills and Releases published by the NMOCD (August 13, 1993). Based on
the ranking criteria presented below, the applicable Recommended Remediation Action
Levels (RRAL) are 10 parts per million (ppm) Benzene, 50 ppm combined benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and 1,000 ppm Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH).

Depth to Ground Water:

(Vertical distance from contaminants to | Less than 50 feet 20 points
seasonal high water elevation of | 50 feet to 99 feet 10 points X
groundwater) >100 feet 0 points
Wellhead Protection Area:

(Less than 200 feet from a private domestic | Yes 20 points

water source; or less than 1000 feet from all | No 0 points X

other water sources)

Distance to Surface Water:

(Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, | Less than 200 feet 20 points

ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation | 200 feet to 1000 feet | 10 points

canals and ditches) >1000 feet 0 points X

RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS) 10

Work Performed

On October 31, 2014, Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. was onsite photographs
were taken and the location was mapped.
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VI.

VII.

On November 12, 2014, Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. was onsite to determine
vertical extent of contamination. All Samples were properly packaged, preserved and
transported to the Laboratory, Hobbs New Mexico and analyzed for Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, Xylenes, Total BTEX and Chloride (CI) (Method SM4500CI-B). The

results of the analysis are presented in the table below:

Sample Date Sample ID Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Total
11/12/2014 (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) BTEX
Depth Method
TT1 at 1’67 BTEX 8021B <0.050 0.067 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300
TT2at2’ BTEX 8021B <0.050 0.108 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300
TT3 at 3°6” BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300
TT4at11°8” BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300
TT5at 5°6” BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300
TT6 at 2°6” BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300
Sample Date Sample ID GRO (C4-C1p) (mg/kg) DRO (>C1-Cyg) (mg/kg)
11/12/2014
Depth Method
TT1 at 1°6” TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0
TT2 at2’ TPH 8015M 85.6 143
TT3 at 3°6” TPH 8015M <10.0 11.7
TT4at 11°8” TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0
TTSat5’6” TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0
TT6at 2’6” TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0

The Vertical Extent was found in all test trenches.

Action Plan

Due to the results listed above the following action plan is proposed:

1. Excavate contaminated soil to where the sides and bottom of the excavation are less
than 1000 PPM TPH. All contaminated soil will be transported to an approved

NMOCD facility for disposal.
Confirmation samples will be taken.
The excavated area will be backfilled with clean soil off the location and caliche on

wnN

the location.

Figures & Appendices

Figure 1 — Vicinity Map
Figure 2 — Site Plan
Figure 3 — NMOCD Trend Map

Appendix A — Analytical Results

Appendix B — C-141
Appendix C — Site Photos
Appendix D — NMOSE Water Column/Average Depth to Water




Figure 1
Vicinity Map
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Figure 2
Site Plan
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Figure 3
NMOCD Trend Map
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Analytical Results
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CARDINAL
9 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Movember 14, 2014

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions
703 East Clinton

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: CRUDE OIL SPILL

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/12/14 10:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/gaflab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report mests NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any gquestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

/44?_"4?;:2 .---"2:\-_"»_ S -{L--ﬂ = -

Celay D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1079
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen
703 East Clinton
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-4388
Received: 11/12/2014 Sampling Date: 11/10/2014
Reported: 11/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CRUDE OIL SPILL Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: JIMB-14-001 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: LEA COUNTY
Sample ID: TT-1 @ 1'6" (H403473-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 174 87.0 2.00 10.0
Toluene* 0.067 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.65 82.6 2.00 10.2
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 161 80.5 2.00 103
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/13/2014 ND 4.82 80.4 6.00 10.9
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/13/2014 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PID 93.0 % 01-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 188 93.9 200 0.555
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 196 98.2 200 2,55
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 117 % 32.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE Lty a0 Camapes  Cydews Wity ai¢ e exdave mmady N My CET Mg, wiette Dmed ¥ cvom o Wt Sl be Gndmd B e anost ce by St fe mwees A4 dams NG Mo S e e
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In 0o et s Cadowl be Mbe &y bodedd o cosecentsl dnegs,

bdudy, WPl B, DSnes WREROOos, keSO e O K Of pefs Qs by Cled, RS Sisidede, ofists o Saomion g O of O misel W e pefumane Of te sevoM haende Dy Cauny, reades of ehefe s

ke 13 bt g ey of Ut o ofvrwtse. hests

<”4,»—'-;’f.! AT o =SSN
p=

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

ST Oethen ove. THes ot shal 08 be AEpOOLONT @t 1 A Wil wiTties 2pprevel (f Cardioal Laborayes.
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND °© HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388
Received: 11/12/2014 Sampling Date: 11/10/2014
Reported: 11/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CRUDE OIL SPILL Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: IMB-14-001 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: LEA COUNTY

Sample ID: TT-2 @ 2' (H403473-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS %6 Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 10.0
Toluene* 0.108 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.65 826 2.00 10.2
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 161 80.5 2.00 10.3
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/13/2014 ND 4.82 80.4 6.00 10.9
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/13/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzens (PID 084 % 01-154
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valee QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 85.6 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 188 93.9 200 0.555
DRO >(C10-C28 143 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 196 98.2 200 2.55
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 47.2-157
Swrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 32.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
o . e 9 0 it bt e S ki 0 b G e By O o ke e P ke s 0 o Gl Coid e M e i @ et g,

NOUg Wito WS, Dunes Khmnghon, ke of e o K of oM hosed by Gleel, I stsidate, afises o Sossons aeg Ot of O Ml 0 e cofomare of Me sevom hoande Dy Cadns, regiGes of whefer
ok 1 bt oy OF e DO S04 s O Orntse. Al e O 9 (e ST et atove. 1 A0t 51 00 e meprLond @ Fl WD) WHTERS) 3pcrowi of Careied Laborsiories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388
Received: 11/12/2014 Sampling Date: 11/10/2014
Reported: 11/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CRUDE OIL SPILL Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: IMB-14-001 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: LEA COUNTY

Sample ID: TT-3 @ 3' 6" (H403473-03)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene® <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 174 87.0 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.65 82.6 2.00 10.2
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 161 80.5 2.00 10.3
Total Xylenss* <0.150 0.150 11/13/2014 ND 4.82 80.4 6.00 10.9
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/13/2014 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 047 % 01-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 188 93.9 200 0.555
DRO >C10-C28 11.7 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 196 98.2 200 2.55
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110% 47.2-157
Surrogats: 1-Chlorooctadscane 123 % 32.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
ngpiiapliyron ungeny affiimgio gy megiop ol Jretegriemd pepipaoor el by iy st gpleios ey
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388
Received: 11/12/2014 Sampling Date: 11/10/2014
Reported: 11/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CRUDE OIL SPILL Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: JMB-14-001 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: LEA COUNTY

Sample ID: TT-4 @ 11’ 8" (H403473-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.65 82.6 2.00 10.2
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 161 80.5 2.00 10.3
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/13/2014 ND 4.82 80.4 6.00 10.9
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/13/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-B; fluorob (PID 07.9% 01-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 188 93.9 200 0.555
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 196 98.2 200 2.55
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 116 % 47.2-157
Surrogates: 1-Chlorooctadecane 120% 521-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FEAE NOTE  Libsy ac Damages  Chdeas Mily o) Gel @OSve fanidy fr My CMn SNG, woehe Diel ) Cmad o 0%, Sl e Wnded 0 Te STONK GBI Dy Chnt oy Mwgses & dEns NOUdg Dise % neghene me
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388
Received: 11/12/2014 Sampling Date: 11/10/2014
Reported: 11/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CRUDE OIL SPILL Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: JMB-14-001 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: LEA COUNTY

Sample ID: TT-5 @ 5" 6" (H403473-05)

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 3% Recavery True Vake QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.65 82.6 2.00 10.2
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.61 80.5 2.00 10.3
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/13/2014 ND 4.82 80.4 6.00 10.9
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/13/2014 ND
S : 4-B; fl benzene (PID 989% 01-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 188 93.9 200 0.555
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 196 98.2 200 2.55
Survogate: 1-Chlorooctane 117 % 47.2-157
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadscane 1202% 32.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388
Received: 11/12/2014 Sampling Date: 11/10/2014
Reported: 11/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CRUDE OIL SPILL Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: IMB-14-001 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: LEA COUNTY

Sample ID: TT-6 @ 2' 6" (H403473-06)

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 174 87.0 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 1.65 82.6 2.00 10.2
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/13/2014 ND 161 80.5 2.00 10.3
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/13/2014 ND 4.82 80.4 6.00 10.9
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/13/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorob (PID 100% 61-154
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 188 93.9 200 0.555
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2014 ND 196 98.2 200 2.55
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 118 % 47.2-157
Surrogates: 1-Chlorooctadscane 130% 32.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
s 9 o W i g i Al e s By Oy T i 4 . i e’ 1 T e e e i g
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
e

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

x4 fficient time to reach L

Chloride by SM4500C-B doss not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Markand, Hobbs, Nt 88240
(505) 393-2326 Fax (505) 393-2476
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Merchant Gap 25 State Com #1H JMB Transport

November 18, 2014 Lea County, New Mexico
District | :
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
Distri Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011

)
811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210 Submit1 G g o
District 111 3 s ivici ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztce, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division Secordance with 19.15 9 NMAC,
isiri 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S. St, Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X[ Initial Report ] Final Report

Name of Company GMT Exploration Contact B.J. Cox

Address 1560 Broadway, STE 2000, Denver, Co. 80202 Telephone No. 720-946-3028

Facility Name Merchant Gap 25 Sate com |H Facility Type Oil Well
[ Surface Owner State of New Mexico | Mineral Owner State of New Mexico [ APINo. 30-025-41450 ]

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township Range | Feet from the North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
M 25 228 34E 40 South 350 West Lea

Latitude N 3221°19.95" Longitude W 103 25

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Oil Volume of Release 40 bbls Fsi Volume Recovered 40 bbls I:si.
Source of Release Oil Hauler fell asleep while loading and overfiowed Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
his tank 10/31/14 — @ 0330 hrs 10/31/14 - @ 0700 hrs
Was Immediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?

X[ Yes [J No NotRequired | Tomas Oberding
By Whom? B.J. Cox Date and Hour 10/31/14 - 1200
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watcrcourse.

O Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
During the loading of Oil for sales into a truck, the truck driver fell asleep, allowing his tanker to overflow. The driver has been permanently released from
hauling oil from any GMT locations.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken. *

The majority of the spill was confined to the surface location between the well head and tank battery, There was some contamination just off of the
constructed well pad. All contamination will be excavated until no further evidence of contamination is evident. Soil samples will then be taken from
affected arcas to confirm that all the contaminated soil has been removed. At that point, clean native soil will be brought in to replace what was removed,
and the contaminated soil hauled to a proper disposal facility.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and

lations all operators arc required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the envi The acceptance o'y C-141 repon by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed 1o adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, statc, or local laws and/or regulations.

a@/ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: :

. JT:T? Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name: 0X

Title: Production Superintendent Approval Date: Expiration Date;

E-mail Address: bjcoxgmtexploration.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date: 10/31714 Phone: (307)-354-8895

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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Site Photographs
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Merchant Ga < | State Com #1H
FSL W& 350' FWL
BHL: 3@ FNL & 350'FWL
SW/4 SW/4  Sec. 25-T225 - RME
Lea County, New Mexico
API No. 30-025-41450
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Appendix D
NMOSE Water Column/Average Depth to
Water
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW###84 in the (R=POD has
POO suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has baen replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=theflleis  {quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=8W 4=SE)

water right file.) closed)

LE 2 1

CP 00595 LE 4211 228
CP 00587 LE 2208 228
CP 00598 LE 41 23 228
CP 00599 LE 11 12 228
CP 00604 LE 14401 228
CP 00704 LE 2 422 228
CP 00744 LE 1209 228
CP 00751 LE 4211 228
CP 00865 LE 41320 228
CP 00933 LE 11112 228
CP 00934 LE 21201 288
Record Count: 12

Basin/County Search

County: Lea
PLSS Search:

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

34E
34E

647245

642410

647642
648743
645681
643618
847245
641857
847541
648682

(quartuuareumlosﬂolamst) (NAD&UTMInmmem)

ass7ees” G
3583007 &
3587091
3586739 &
3583145
3587246 gy
3588822 Wy

885
60
60

(In fest)

50 12
45

605 280
42 18

Average Depth to Water: 154 feel

Minimum Depth:

30 feot

Maximum Depth: 605 feet

The data is mmnhed by tha NMOSEASC and is accepted by the racipient with the expressed understanding that the OSENSC make no warranties,
o d of imgp g the accuracy, completaness, refiability, usabiity, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data,
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWHOHNE in the (R=POD has

POD suffix indicates the been replaced,

POD has been replacad O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=thefilels  (quariers are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

water right file.) clo: (quarters are smallest to largest) (NADB3 UTM in meters) (In feet)

CP 00593

.
CP 00584 LE 2134 228 356 854553 3580819° & 08
CP 00535 LE 2 2 20 225 35E 652080 3584000° Fp 96
CP 00753 LE 22 14 225 356 656891 3585687 @p 216 185 20
Average Depth to Water: 185 feet
Minimum Depth: 185 feet
Maximum Depth: 185 feet
RecodCount:s T ToTTTTITIITITTees
PLSS Search

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Tne data is fumnished by the NMOSE/NSC and is accepled by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
axpressed or implled, concaming the accuracy, completeness, raliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data,
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW#E8#% in the (A=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer sarves a Cathe fileis  (quarters are 1=NW 2sNE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) (quarters are small UTM in meters) (In feet)
Sai i S 3 R 2
34E
CP 00556 LE 44308 23S 34E 641762 3576206 &y 497 255 242
CP 00580 LE 3 4323 235 34E 648524 3572048 Hp 220
CP 00606 LE 4123 235 34E 646613 3573854 @ 650 265 385
CP 00618 LE 124 22 238 34E 645713 3573539" ¢ 428 205 133
CP 00637 LE 334 15 235 34E 645293 3574541 &p 430 430 0
CP 00872 LE 111 08 238 34E 641225 3577504" ¥ 500 305 195
CP 01120 POD1 LE 23 3 14 238 34E 646366 3574753 g 397 318 79
CP 01258 POD1 LE 14322238 34E 645015 3573221 i 25
CP 01258 POD2 LE 14322 238 34E 844941 3572883 8p 65
GP 01258 POD3 LE 14322 23S 24E 644941 0572883 8p 25
Average Depth to Water: 285 feet

Minimum Depth: 130 feet

Maximum Depth: 430 feet
RecordCowntt T

Basin/County Search:
County: Lea
PLSS Search:

Township: 238 Range: 34E

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The dala is fumished by the NMOSENSC and Is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSEASC make no warranties,
expressad or impliad, concerning the accuracy, complatenaes, reliebility, usability, or sultabiiity for any particutar purpese of the data,
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWEE##E in the (R=POD has

POD suffix indicates the been replaced,

POD has baen raplaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the flle s (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NADE3 UTM in meters)

3 323 238 3BE 655875 3573194" &P
CP 00568 LE 224 09 238 35 653908 3576878" & 875
CP 00843 LE 42 3 235 38E 658720 a570823° & 250

Average Depth 1o Water: -

Minimum Depth: -
Maximum Depth -
RecordCount:a T
Basin/County Search:
County: Lea
PLSS Search:

Township: 238 Range: 35E

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is fumished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSENSC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concaming the accuracy, complatenass, rekability, usabiity, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
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